506187315 08/04/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6234054

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
AMOS CRUZ			01/06/2020	
JONATHAN O'KEEFE			01/06/2020	
NIKLAS HELMICK			01/06/2020	
JONATHAN E. WILSON			01/21/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	LUMEI	NDI LTD.		
Street Address:	ABBE	ABBEY PLACE, 24 - 28 EASTON STREET		
City:	HIGH	GH WYCOMBE		
State/Country:	UNITE	JNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	HP11	HP11 1NT		
Property Type		Number		
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1		_	
Application Number:		16678688	-	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number: (781)290-4840				
		o the e-mail address first; if that is ur		
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 781-290-0060				
		mail@pandisciolaw.com		
Correspondent Name: MAR		MARK J. PANDISCIO	K J. PANDISCIO	
Address Line 1: 436 BOSTON POST ROAD		436 BOSTON POST ROAD		
Address Line 2:		PANDISCIO & PANDISCIO		
Address Line 4:		WESTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02493		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		LUMENDI-25	LUMENDI-25	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MARK M. MASUTANI	MARK M. MASUTANI	
SIGNATURE:		/Mark M. Masutani/	/Mark M. Masutani/	
DATE SIGNED:		08/04/2020	08/04/2020	
Total Attachments: 4	N#pocod			
source=LUMENDI25AS source=LUMENDI25AS				
	in#paye2.			

source=LUMENDI25ASN#page3.tif source=LUMENDI25ASN#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

We, Amos Cruz of 139 Gilmore Road, Wrentham, MA 02093, Jonathan O'Keefe of 45 Alton Road, North Attleboro, MA 02760, Niklas Helmick of 33 Brainerd Road, Apt. 110, Allston, MA 02134 and Jonathan E. Wilson of 11 Pine Island Road, Mattapooisett, MA 02739, having invented improvements in MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS FOR PERFORMING MINIMALLY-INVASIVE PROCEDURES and having executed an application for United States patent describing the same and based thereon (and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known, Serial No. 16/678,688, filed 11/08/2019), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from Lumendi Ltd., a United Kingdom corporation having a place of business at Abbey Place, 24 - 28 Easton Street, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 1NT, United Kingdom, hereinafter called the Assignee (which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or any part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0050

PATENT REEL: 053397 FRAME: 0571

any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Amos [/]Cruz

áthan O'Keefe klas Helmick Ni

Jonathan E. Wilson

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

LUMENDI-25

PATENT REEL: 053397 FRAME: 0572

Before me this $\frac{f_{+}h}{1}$ day of $\frac{f_{-}h}{1}$, 2020, personally appeared Amos Cruz, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed. Jama KA Signature of Witness Signature of Witness Taylor Bensel Name of Witness (print) Emily Honmel 45 Garrison R. Brookline, MAODUS D. Mity Love, Encit Welpile MAODOSD Address of Witness Address of Witness Before me this $\frac{1}{2020}$, day of $\frac{1}{2020}$, 2020, personally appeared Jonathan O'Keefe, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed. Signature of Witness Signature of Witness Emily Lond Name of Witness (print) Taylor Bensel Name of Witness (print) 45 Garrison Rd. Brookline MA 0405 13 Mily Love, East Welpoke MA 02032 Address of Witness Address of Witness Address of Witness Before me this _____ day of _____, 2020, personally appeared Niklas Helmick, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed. Signature of Witness Signature of Witness Emily Hommel Name of Witness (print) Taylar Bengel Name of Witness (print) 45 Garrison Coad, Brockline, MAQUANS 12 Misty Lone, East Wilpole MA 02012 Address of Witness Address of Witness Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road

436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

LUMENDI-25

PATENT REEL: 053397 FRAME: 0573

2157 ____day_of___ ANUARY Before me this , 2020, personally appeared Jonathan E. Wilson, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her freeyact and deed.

gnature of Witness

Śi

am (print) Witness of Name

Lincoln, R

urer 1.2.

Address of Witness

Signature of Witness

La. Name of Witness (print)

(11 de askur, MA

Address of Witness

MM/LUMEND125.ASN

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

LUMENDI-25

PATENT REEL: 053397 FRAME: 0574

4 -

RECORDED: 08/04/2020